

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 268 OF 2011

SAI SUNITHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.S. NAIDU

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having regard to the fact that the respondent-father is about 85 years old, whereas the petitioner, who is aged about 58 years is suffering from bronchial asthma, we are not inclined to entertain the transfer petition, particularly, when the presence of the petitioner is not required before the High Court in the pending proceedings.

Having regard to the special facts of the case, the Andhra Pradesh High Court at Hyderabad, is requested to dispose of the pending matter, being CRL.M.P.No.423 of 2011, expeditiously, and, if possible, within a period of TP(Crl.)268/11

2

three months from the date of communication of this order.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is dismissed.

The order of this Court dated 12 th August, 2011, granting stay of further proceedings in CRL.M.P.No.423 of 2011, pending before the High Court, is vacated.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(J.CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;
July 04, 2012.
TP(Crl.)268/11

3

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 268 OF 2011

SAI SUNITHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.S. NAIDU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/07/2012

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Neha S.Verma, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in
terms of the signed order.

The order of this Court dated 12th August,
2011,granting stay of further proceedings in
CRL.M.P.No.423 of 2011, pending before the High
Court, is vacated.

TP(Crl.)268/11

4

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]